

VILLAGE OF GREENWICH – STATE OF OHIO

Administration Offices: 45 Main Street. Greenwich, Ohio 44837 (419) 752-2441

July 2, 2019

Moment of silence Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call: Shoemaker Absent, R. Wilson Yes, King Absent, T. Wilson Yes, Phillips Yes, Lloyd Yes

Council met in regular session with additional members present: Mayor Wesley Sallee, Police Chief Steve Dorsey, and Zoning Inspector Cles Inmon.

**R. Wilson** moved to excuse King from Council Meeting, **T. Wilson** second. Roll Call: Lloyd Yes, Phillips Yes, R. Wilson Yes, T. Yes

**Lloyd** move to excuse Shoemaker from Council Meeting, **T. Wilson** second. Roll Call: Lloyd Yes, Phillips Yes, R. Wilson Yes, T. Wilson Yes.

Visitors: N/A

Lloyd move to accept the minutes of June 18<sup>th</sup>, 2019 Council Meeting (with correction of Mike Lloyd Abstain for the 2<sup>nd</sup> reading of Resolution R-07), T. Wilson second. Roll Call: Lloyd Yes, Phillips Yes, R. Wilson Yes, T. Yes.

The invoices in the amount of \$216,023.47 was tabled due to wrong amount with duplication of checks.

Correction: The corrected amount of invoices \$52,131.72 will be given at July 16<sup>th</sup>, 2019 meeting.

Committee Reports:		
Records Commission	11/05	6:30 PM
Fireboard	07/01	7:00 PM
Ambulance	07/08	5:00 PM
Police Committee	07/16	6:00 PM
Utility Committee	07/16	6:30 PM

Administrator: The New Street Project is completed, the bridge replacement has been pushed back again,

**Police:** Police department is ready for the festival; letters were mailed for the mowing.

**Zoning** - Swimming Pool are being put up without permit. Chief to handle.

**Mayor** – The festival hours for police is well over expectations and need to thank them for outstanding job

Solicitor: Pending and limited Litigation, ask for executive session.

## Council Discussion: N/A



## **VILLAGE OF GREENWICH – STATE OF OHIO**

Administration Offices: 45 Main Street. Greenwich, Ohio 44837 (419) 752-2441

## Old Business:

**R. Wilson** Move to have Third reading of Resolution 2019-R-07, **T. Wilson** second. Roll Call: R. Wilson Yes, T. Wilson Yes, Phillips Yes, Lloyd Abstain.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE VILLAGE OF GREENWICH TO ENTER INTO A GREENWICH POLICE DEPARTMENT DISPATCHING CONTRACT DATED JUNE 2017. THIS CONTRACT IS FOR THE DISPATCHING SERVICE OF THE VILLAGE OF GREENWICH POLICE DEPARTMENT COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2019 THROUGH 2020.

**R. Wilson** Move to adopt Resolution 2019-R-07, **T. Wilson** second. Roll Call: R. Wilson Yes, T. Wilson Yes, Phillips Yes, Lloyd Abstain.

**Lloyd** move to go into executive session to Discuss: Pending Litigation ORC 121.22(G)(3) **T. Wilson** second. Roll Call: R. Wilson Yes, T. Wilson Yes, Phillips Yes, Lloyd Yes

Enter Session - 7:25pm

Exit Session – 8:02pm

**Lloyd** move to suspend the Traffic Camera operations, **R. Wilson** second. Roll Call: Lloyd Yes, Phillips Yes, R. Wilson Yes, T. Wilson Yes.

**R. WIISON** MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE SOLICITOR TO PETITION TO RECEIVE PROPERTY THROUGH FORFEITURE PURSUANT TO SECION 5723.01 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE AT <u>57 TOWNSEND STREET</u>, GREENWICH, OHIO, **Lloyd second.** Roll Call: R. Wilson Yes, T. Wilson Yes, Phillips Yes. Lloyd Yes

**Lloyd** MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE SOLICITOR TO PETITION TO RECEIVE PROPERTY THROUGH FORFEITURE PURSUANT TO SECTION 5723.01 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE AT <u>27 TILTON STREET</u>, GREENWICH, OHIO, **R. Wilson** second. Roll Call: R. Wilson Yes, T. Wilson Yes, Phillips Yes. Lloyd Yes

**R. WIISON** MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE SOLICITOR TO PETITION TO RECEIVE PROPERTY THROUGH FORFEITURE TO SECTION 5723.01 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE AT <u>17 N. KNIFFIN STREET</u>, GREENWICH, OHIO. **Lloyd second.** Roll Call: R. Wilson Yes, T. Wilson Yes, Phillips Yes. Lloyd Yes

Lloyd move to adjourn R. Wilson second. Roll Call: R. Wilson Yes, T. Wilson Yes, Phillips Yes. Lloyd Yes

Mayor, Wesley Sallee

Clerk of Council